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White Butte Stakeholder Meeting 2025-06-19 at 7:00 PM 

Agenda 

 

Roll Call / Attendance Log 

#1. White Butte Detachment Staffing Update: 

- S/Sgt. Detachment Commander position is filled currently. 
- Sgt. OPS NCO position is filled currently.  Sgt. Steven Ross has started on June 4th, 2025. 
- Both Corporal positions are filled currently.  
- White Butte has two Constable vacancies.    
- One Cst. has been transferred, sold his house and is due to arrive in early July.  
- One Cst. will be receiving their transfer notice on or around July 1st.  They will be here 
in early August sometime.     

   

#2. Calls for Service:  Analysis last 35 days (May 15, 2025 to June 19, 2025) 

- Total of 1822 occurrences generated. 
- 24 traffic collisions - (20 reportable, 2 non-reportable, 2 injury). 
- 1072 traffic offences - (327 for speeding, 42 other moving violations, 12 drive while 

suspended, 501 other-non-moving traffic, 34 moving traffic  intersection related 
violations, 37 drive without due care or attention, 60 motor vehicle insurance 
coverage, 59 other activities). 

- 67 checkstop. 
- 1 operation while prohibited. 
- 8 municipal bylaws traffic. 
- 17 impaired driving. 
- 1 dangerous operation of motor vehicle. 
- 1 flight from peace officer. 
- 1 demonstration / protest. 
- 45 provincial statute investigations - (2 liquor act, 1 family law act, 2 litter act, 2 off 

road vehicle act, 1 tobacco tax act, 3 trespass act, 3 other provincial statutes, 1 child 
youth and family services act, 1 coroners act, 2 family law act, 5 fire prevention act, 
13 mental health act, 7 911 act, 2 off road vehicle act). 

- 3 municipal bylaws other. 
- 1 excise act 
- 11 other criminal code. 
- 1 possession of weapon for dangerous purpose. 
- 1 carrying concealed weapon.  
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- 406 national survey codes (5 request of service of document, 398 written traffic 
offence warnings, 2 victim services, 1 prisoners). 

- 1 aeronautics act. 
- 1 YCJA. 
- 2 CDSA. 
- 5 sexual offences. 
- 20 crimes against the person  (7 uttering threats, 6 assault, 4 harassing 

communications, 3 assault with weapon or causing bodily harm). 
- 2 theft under $5000  (1 other theft under 5000, 1 theft under or equal to 5000.00 

from a motor vehicle). 
- 6 theft over $5000  (2 other theft over 5000, 1 theft of truck, 1 theft of other motor 

vehicle, 2 taking motor vehicle without consent). 
- 2 possession of property obtained by crime. 
- 12 mischief  (4 mischief to motor vehicle, 7 obstruct enjoyment, 1 damage to 

property). 
- 5 fraud. 
- 1 break and enter residence. 
- 1 break and enter other. 
- 12 abandoned vehicles.   
- 39 suspicious persons/vehicles. 
- 6 animal calls. 
- 16 false alarms. 
- 2 items lost/found. 
- 19 missing persons.  
- 2 breach of peace. 
- 4 assist general public. 
- 4 wellbeing checks.  
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Occurrence analysis 2025-05-15 to 2025-06-19

#3. Calls of Interest:

1 On April 15th, White Butte Detachment received a complaint from a male stating that his ex-
wife has been making false complaints, about him, to the RCMP for quite some time now and 
wanted to provide a statement to that effect.  The RCMP have met and worked with the male 
and the female several times recently.  On several occasions the male was reported by the 
female as being the instigator.  Further investigation now leads officers to believe that the 
female has been committing the offence of public mischief.  The investigator has been working 
diligently to bring the file to the laying charges stage.  File 2025-493180 refers.
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2 On June 4th, White Butte members received a complaint from a male in the detachment 
area that 2-3 years ago his ex-wife forced him to have sexual relations with her and while doing 
so she stole his semen in efforts to become pregnant.  Members are investigating the file which 
as it turns out is related to a serious domestic assault file from a couple of months ago.  File 
2025-775539 refers.     

3 - On June 8th, White Butte members were dispatched to a call for service to a youth facility 
near Pilot Butte at Jordan House.  The staff there were reporting that they needed assistance 
for what they described as an unsafe situation .  Half of the youth residents were in an uproar, 
and it now seems they have turned on the staff displaying riot mentality.  RCMP members 
attended to the scene and spoke to all parties involved.  The youth involved wanted to push 
past the staff and run away.  The youth were separated and de-escalated by the police for the 
evening.  No assault actually took place.  File 2025-797079 refers. 

4  On June 11th, White Butte members were dispatched to a rural property near Grand Coulee 
for a call of domestic violence.  A male and female were fighting and there was possibly alcohol 
involved.  The male was attempting to strangle the female and assault her.  Members attended 
to the scene and began to investigate the situation.  Members arrested 38-year-old Caleb 
HEENAN for assault.  Caleb was charged with Section 266 assault, Section 267(a) assault with a 
weapon, Section 145(5)(a) and (b) fail to comply with release order conditions.  File 2025-
814583 refers.   

5  On June 15th, White Butte members were called to a traffic complaint on Highway # 1 near 
Pense.  The caller advised that they were behind a car that was straddling the lanes and going 
50 km/hr in a 110 km/hr zone.  The driver appeared as an intoxicated female driver.  Members 
headed to the scene to conduct a patrol of the area.  Members located the vehicle on the 
Highway # 1 which was parked at the time and the female driver was asleep and the male 
passenger was asleep as well.  Members completed their investigation and arrested and 
charged both with multiple criminal code offences.  39-year-old Angela CURRIE of Regina was 
charged with Section 320.14(1)(a) operation impaired by drug, Section 354(1)(a) possession of 
property obtained by crime over $5000.00, Section 403 identity fraud, Section 368(1) possess a 
forged document, Section 354(1)(a) possession of property obtained by crime less than 
$5000.00 X 2.  53-year-old Jason DEVINS of Calgary was charged with Section 354(1)(a) 
possession of property obtained by crime over 5000.00, Section 354(1)(a) possession of 
property obtained by crime less that $5000.00 X 2, Section 368(1) possess a forged document X 
2, Section 145(5)(a) fail to comply with release order condition X 5, Section 129(a) obstruct 
public officer.  File 2025-833532 refers.   

6  On June 15th, RCMP members were on patrol out on Highway # 10 near Edgeley.  The 
member observed a vehicle going towards Regina at a very high rate of speed.  The radar 
confirmed they were going 188 km/hr.  Members pulled the vehicle over and arrested the 
driver for dangerous operation.  18-year-old Dayton PINAY from Balcarres was charged with 
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Section 320.13(1) TSA dangerous operation of motor vehicle and had his vehicle impounded.  
File 2025-834048 refers.   

#4. RPCC Investigations:  2 assaults, 1 possession of weapon for a dangerous purpose, 2 sexual 
assaults, 1 possession for the purpose of trafficking and 9 assistance files.  Total for the 
reporting period is 15. 

#5. Round table: External Client Satisfaction survey.  

#6. Next Meeting: August 21st, 2025 @ 7pm.   

 

S/Sgt. Corey Niedzielski 
White Butte RCMP 


